BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS /f AWARDS / CRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: December 13, 2016

or Procurement Director Award [

Confractor/Vendor Mame {DBA): Vail Unified School District (VUSD)

Project Title/Descrigtiom {\g«
Old Vail Road Improvements ‘3’%
Purpose:

Amendment - Extenc Uic Vah ]d. and modify termination date to December 28, 2018.

Procurement Moo,
Exempt - Infergovzrnmeniat Agreement

Program Goals/Przdisted Culcomes:
Full funding is obiainad from the VUSD {o proceed with the construction to pave Old Vail Rd. from Colossal Cavé Rd.
an additional 850 ' F west of Colossal Cave Rd.

Public Benefit:
The addition of the neved road will allow VUSD and local business access to properties along Old Vail Rd.

Bgricnmance:
sing the DOD2631 Consultant Evaluation form as per D29.1

Metrics Availabls o Ves
Performance will ba ez

Retroactive:

N/A

Orlginal Informaiias

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date:. Termination Date: Pricr Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[] Expense Amourit. & [ Revenue Amount: $

Funding Source{s}

Cost to Pima County Ceaneral rund:

Contract is fully cr partialiy funded with Federal Funds? L1 Yes [INo [] NotApplicable to Grant Awards
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modifisd? [ 1Yes [INo [T1 NotApplicable to Grant Awards
Vendor is using a Sccial Security Number? [1Yes [INo [T NotApplicable toc Grant Awards

if Yes, attach the recuirsd form per Administrative Procedurs 22-73,

Amendment indormation

Document Type: C7 iy Depariment Code: TR Contract Number (i.e.,15-123). 16*011
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: ;?;

Effective Date: ©2/7 /0072 New Termination Date: 12/28/2018
MExpense [Kwevenus [ increase [ | Decrease Amount This Amendment: $§ 42,975.00
Funding Source(s): YUsD

Cost to Pima Couniy Ganera Funa: §0

~ne B0B- gg ézé 53}

71 T g den




Contact: Ray Pagel, Public Works

Department: Transportation ( \\ Telephone: 724-8471

Department Director Signature/Date: /'W e i, i//f? A

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ' Wm 152 ;52*’//,/ ¢
? i A
County Administrator Signature/Date: L AEA '

ot /2/2/)C

{Required for Board Agenda/Addendurm ltems}




PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT | CONTRACTY
NUMBER CTN-TR-16*11 _ T -
o, LIN- TR Jb- 6/
PROJECT: Design and Construction of Colossal Cave Road, ARENNY 4
Acacia Elementary to Old Vail Middle School, Tucson, Arizona %gﬁgggﬁ ?‘éi} ﬁ -
(ARTCCS) This number must appear on all
HyeitEs, Lofraspondsancs gni
gnoumanis sfiaining ig thiy
PARTIES: Pima County and Vail Unified School District e g
AMENDMENT NO.: One (1)
ORIG, CONTRACT TERM: 8/11/2015 — 12/30/2016 ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $200,000.00
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A PRIOR AMENDMENTS: N/A
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 12/28/2018 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: § 42,975.00

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: §242,975.00

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, Pima County (“County”) has entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (“IGA”) with the Vail Unified
School District ("VUSD"), IGA Number CTN-TR-160*11, for design and construction of improvements as part of the
Colossal Cave Road, Acacia Elementary to Old Vail Middle School, Tucson, Arizona (4RTCCS) Project (“Project”)
and

H

WHEREAS, VUSD has paid to County the $200,000.00 contribution provided for in the IGA: and

WHEREAS, VUSD desires that County construct additional improvements to Oid Vail Road depicted in attached
Exhibit A-1 ("Old Vail Improvements”), which were not contemplated by the IGA; and

WHEREAS, County is willing to construct the Old Vail Improvements, and VUSD is willing to compensate County for
100% of the cost of constructing the Old Vail Improvements (342 ,975.00); and

WHEREAS, an extension of the IGA's lermination date is necessary to aliow County to complete the Old Vail
Improvements, as well as the improvements originally contemptated by the IGA.

NOW, THEREFORE, the IGA is amended as follows:

1. Insert the following paragraph at the end of Section 3.1 of the IGA:

“The Qld Vail Improvemnents consist of paving 820 Lineal Feet of Old Vail Road to provide a paved
access to VUSD properties located along Old Vail Road, as depicted in Exhibit A-1.”

2, Add $42,975.00 to VUSD’s contribution toward the cost of the Project. VUSD shall pay to County
$42,975.00 in a single lump sum payment due no later than 30 days after the effective date of
this Amendment One,

3. Modify the capitalized term “Project Plans” in the IGA to include the plans in Exhibit A-1.

4. Change Section 2 of the IGA as follows:

From:“This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by the Parties and shall continue in effect
until the Project improvements are fully constructed or the Agreement is terminated pursuant to the
terms contained herein, but in no event shall this Agreement remain in effect after December 30, 2018,
unless extended by written amendment signed by the Parties.”

To:  “This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by the Parties and shall continue in effect
until the Project improvements are fully constructed or the Agreement is terminated pursuant to the

Page 10of 3



terms contained herein, but in no event shall this Agreement remain in effect after December 28, 2018,
unless extended by written amendment signed by the Parties.”

5. Add Exhibit A-1, attached to this Amendment Number 1. All references in the IGA to Exhibit A
are changed to refer to Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be December 13, 2016. All other provisions of the Contract, not
specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the County has caused this Amendment to the IGA to be executed by the Chair of the
Pima County Board of Supervisors and aitested to by the Clerk of the Board, and the RTA has caused this
Amendment to the IGA to be executed by the Regional Transportation Authority of Pima County's Chair of the
Board.

PIMA COUNTY: VAIL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT:
By:
Chair, Board of Supervisors
its:
Name and Title (Please Print)
Date Date

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Date

Page 2 of 3



APPROVEDASTOC

Priscilla §. Cornelio, P.E.
Director, Pima County Department of Transportation

EIne

Date |

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION

The foregoing Amendment to the IGA by and between the Regional Transportation Authority of Pima County and
Pima County has been reviewed pursuant to A R.S. §11-952 by the undersigned who have determined that it is in
proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of the State of Arizona to those parties to
the IGA.

Vail Unified School District:

Attorney for VUSD

Date

"‘CF

a

\\‘.?eﬁ/ Cuolunty Attorn ax

&NEREW FLAGS

S—

- (*]
:»"M«Mh -
J—— =
o,

: \\k*\\u\i}a
Date

Page 3 of 3



E

iy,

xhii -1, page 1 of 2

Existing project
improvements

Future proposal to widen
Success Drive for right-turn
lane onto Colossal Cave

Figure 2 - Old Vail Road

Enclosures: (2)




LBpr gz @ATay-ddT AN XY PROY [19p PIO - §1-31-9lagnieenbey ey g sucOEST) YE-ENEIFIANIS NOIIGNUISNOD B-g19aa) [essarog (Oiid Geole

[FESR1 "31A2 Aok @1 "4i

st oo v.vauhn._hmm. FOVESS 1389

S23idb# O
NOISNALG GY0Y YA 470
FHI0Hd ANV NYId AVMOVOH

001N YA G0 0L W2 WIDVIY

aVOH 3AYD TvSS0Ial

¥ere-zea oesh
10458 “Z¢ 'NOSONL
L3RS VHAY HOUMHD N L2

H~"  ddOHHIMONIHT

SNOSHV

N

LRSI ITTRG LaiE R

SEE

a1ty

L]

SR

IR

IR W
LS

EE

LI

VONEIJOTSURA] A0 LR 0080 ALUned Puld

J042845G “T'd OpBULD] 6 BHISSIAS

AF =0 FIWIS

wooW W w6 o

"SIZ HO BIS 102/2d 1o Sapeai
sty 10" 4" 208 Jonsisuad x|

"y £ |
2]

fNRiE

(.£1 (16007)

2 TON SiSIN03 DLIEYdSY Jo Suo) £5p
H.pi aseq AebbBY 0 1D 2k

2 ORLHSUOY

Ll

Sa0N 8y

BUP] WONXBE RINF

00+6 00+8 0041 00+9 00+5 00+4 00+£ 00+2 00+1 00+D 00+1-
DZes oZee
3 ssusy
M T S e e T D . B
s / RIGHE O
[SE: o
™ k=
L =
T = e sppig  im g Buysie 3 uien
H " mw TR H 5 00 tw__m,%,‘,m ...N.m
— g= el B Irad 8u
n > " in INH g ufbag
9w 3R B N 3
R Blon ]
S| W B &
- I
oves Sl ~ obRs
mummm: > 2 T
o s 8 3 & 8 v
2 Fi 7 N N T e U W N i
= ey 0 SV " X0
s T EG ; SRR =
H 4 7
i + { o K s le;
i $ 3 & 5 8 K
» ma |
ey k3 N e |8
~
= s o gET
i Aoy I " Farins
i s + o iain S
Z s 8 % S
o . 1_ 8.
A er - . : A
n .
T = - - kY i)
mom NPT o T T - e T —— e g EE
(A T £ILC § E e . RN ]
ht i = i
0> R & 3 sswy
w D.W o PRI IRA PIO
i
& X R 5T i |
- g

Z $0 z obed |-y Naqyxs

G¥SIE O Tod fd




